



GROWN ROGUE INTERNATIONAL INC.

**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months ended January 31, 2022, and 2021
Expressed in United States Dollars**

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management and the Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity Holders' Deficit.....	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	6

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Corporate Information	7
2. Basis of Presentation	7
3. Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgements	9
4. Biological Assets	9
5. Inventory	10
6. Marketable Securities.....	10
7. Business combinations	10
8. Other investments and purchase deposits.....	13
9. Accrued Liabilities.....	13
10. Leases	14
11. Property and Equipment	15
12. Intangible assets and goodwill	16
13. Long-term Debt	16
14. Share Capital and subscriptions payable.....	17
15. Warrants.....	18
16. Stock Options.....	20
17. Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital	21
18. Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure	21
19. Related Party Transactions.....	21
20. Financial Instruments	23
21. General and Administrative Expenses.....	26
22. Capital Disclosures.....	26
23. Segment Reporting.....	27
24. Non-controlling Interests	27

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	1,607,878	1,114,033
Accounts receivable (Note 20)	1,029,971	739,248
Biological assets (Note 4)	1,521,500	1,188,552
Inventory (Note 5)	3,808,761	3,306,312
Prepaid expenses and other assets	299,013	357,541
Total current assets	8,267,123	6,705,686
Marketable securities (Note 6)	426,823	610,092
Other investments and purchase deposits (Note 8)	750,000	750,000
Property and equipment (Note 11)	6,392,274	5,742,584
Intangible assets and goodwill (Note 12)	399,338	399,338
TOTAL ASSETS	16,235,558	14,207,700
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,910,861	1,766,707
Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 10)	1,117,642	624,935
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 13)	1,192,916	843,900
Business acquisition consideration payable (Note 7)	360,000	358,537
Interest payable (Note 13)	15,000	13,750
Unearned revenue	49,007	-
Income tax	269,133	254,631
Total current liabilities	4,914,559	3,862,460
Accrued liabilities (Note 9)	60,514	123,413
Lease liabilities (Note 10)	1,589,584	1,735,503
Long-term debt (Note 13)	1,046,259	1,365,761
TOTAL LIABILITIES	7,610,916	7,087,137
EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 14)	21,845,062	20,499,031
Shares issuable (Note 7)	35,806	74,338
Contributed surplus (Notes 15, 16)	6,462,732	6,407,935
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(104,036)	(90,378)
Accumulated deficit	(22,213,515)	(21,804,349)
Equity attributable to shareholders	6,026,049	5,086,577
Non-controlling interest (Note 24)	2,598,593	2,033,986
TOTAL EQUITY	8,624,642	7,120,563
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	16,235,558	14,207,700

Going Concern (Note 2)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

Signed "J. Obie Strickler", Director

Signed "Stephen Gledhill", Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Product sales	3,732,713	874,824
Service revenue	-	176,361
Total revenue	3,732,713	1,051,185
Cost of goods sold		
Cost of finished cannabis inventory sold (Note 5)	(1,699,026)	(470,554)
Cost of service revenues	-	(84,153)
Gross profit, excluding fair value items	2,033,687	496,478
Realized fair value amounts in inventory sold	(1,010,478)	(169,328)
Unrealized fair value gain (loss) on growth of biological assets (Note 4)	1,289,514	(186,806)
Gross profit	2,312,723	140,344
Expenses		
Accretion expense	151,687	248,357
Amortization of intangible assets	-	4,997
Amortization of property & equipment (Note 11)	52,010	38,155
General and administrative (Note 21)	1,603,926	666,739
Share-based compensation	18,487	88,438
Total expenses	1,826,110	1,046,686
Gain (loss) from operations	482,593	(906,342)
Other income and (expense)		
Interest expense	(114,660)	(8,527)
Other income	(5,440)	-
Gain on debt settlement	-	16,623
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	(167,804)	302,808
Unrealized loss on derivative liability	-	(319,627)
Gain (loss) on disposal of property and equipment	(6,250)	-
Gain from operations before taxes	192,459	(915,065)
Income tax	(37,018)	-
Net income (loss)	155,441	(915,065)
Other comprehensive income (items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit & loss)		
Currency translation	(13,658)	(75,934)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	141,783	(990,999)
Gain (loss) per share attributable to owners of the parent – basic & diluted	-	(0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic & diluted	164,976,815	108,038,431
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to:		
Non-controlling interest	564,607	4,896
Shareholders	(409,166)	(919,961)
Net income (loss)	155,441	(915,065)
Comprehensive loss for the period attributable to:		
Non-controlling interest	564,607	4,896
Shareholders	(422,824)	(995,895)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	141,783	(990,999)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Shares issuable	Subscriptions payable	Contributed surplus	Currency translation reserve	Accumulated deficit	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance - October 31, 2021	156,936,876	20,499,031	74,338	-	6,407,935	(90,378)	(21,804,349)	2,033,986	7,120,563
Shares issued for employment, director, & consulting services (Note 14.1)	311,835	46,031	(38,532)	-	-	-	-	-	7,499
Private placement of shares (Note 14.2)	13,166,400	1,300,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,300,000
Stock option vesting expense	-	-	-	-	54,797	-	-	-	54,797
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(13,658)	-	-	(13,658)
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(409,166)	564,607	155,441
Balance at January 31, 2022	170,415,111	21,845,062	35,806	-	6,462,732	(104,036)	(22,213,515)	2,598,593	8,624,642

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Shares issuable	Subscriptions payable	Contributed surplus	Currency translation reserve	Accumulated deficit	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at October 31, 2020	107,782,397	14,424,341	-	-	4,070,264	(12,197)	(19,394,044)	(33,383)	(945,019)
Shares issued for employment & consulting services (Note 14.3)	18,044	3,441	3,753	-	-	-	-	-	7,194
Shares issued pursuant to private placement (Note 14.4)	2,031,784	200,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	200,000
Shares issued to extend payment due date (Note 14.5)	25,000	2,103	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,103
Shares issuable pursuant to partner creditor (Note 14.6)	-	-	36,310	-	-	-	-	-	36,310
Shares issuable for services (Note 14.7)	-	-	48,900	-	-	-	-	-	48,900
Proceeds received prior to close of private placement (Note 14.8)	-	-	-	125,000	-	-	-	-	125,000
Issuance and repurchase of non-controlling interest in subsidiary (Note 24.3)	-	-	-	-	(375,000)	-	-	375,000	-
Stock option vesting expense	-	-	-	-	39,989	-	-	-	39,989
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(75,934)	-	-	(75,934)
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(919,961)	4,896	(915,065)
Balance at January 31, 2021	109,857,225	14,629,885	88,963	125,000	3,735,253	(88,131)	(20,314,005)	346,513	(1,476,522)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2022	2021
Cash provided by (used in)	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net income (loss)	155,441	(915,065)
Adjustments for non-cash items in net loss		
Amortization of property and equipment	52,010	38,155
Amortization of property and equipment include in costs of inventory sold	147,463	159,545
Amortization of intangible assets	-	4,997
Unrealized loss (gain) on changes in fair value of biological assets	(1,289,514)	186,806
Changes in fair value of inventory sold	1,010,478	169,328
Share-based compensation	7,499	88,963
Stock option expense	54,797	43,485
Accretion expense	151,685	248,357
Loss on disposal of property & equipment	6,250	-
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities	167,804	(302,808)
Loss on fair value of derivative liability	-	319,627
Effects of foreign exchange	1,807	(828)
	465,720	40,562
Changes in non-cash working capital (Note 17)	(389,648)	82,843
Net cash provided by operating activities	76,072	123,405
Investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(574,595)	(159,016)
Payments of acquisition payable	(2,000)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(576,595)	(159,016)
Financing activities		
Third party investment in subsidiary	-	375,000
Proceeds from long-term debt	100,000	525,000
Proceeds from private placement	1,300,000	200,000
Repayment of long-term debt	(218,710)	(62,197)
Proceeds of subscription receipts	-	125,000
Payments of lease principal	(186,922)	(66,579)
Net cash provided by financing activities	994,368	1,096,224
Change in cash	493,845	1,060,613
Cash balance, beginning	1,114,033	217,788
Cash balance, ending	1,607,878	1,278,401

Supplemental cash flow disclosures (Note 18)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended January 31, 2022, and 2021 (the "Financial Statements"), include the accounts of Grown Rogue International Inc. (together with its subsidiaries, "GRIN" or the "Company") and its subsidiaries. The registered office of GRIN is located at 340 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 1X2.

GRIN's subsidiaries and ownership thereof are summarized in the table below.

Company	Ownership
Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC	100% by GRIN
Grown Rogue Gardens, LLC	100% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
GRU Properties, LLC	100% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
GRIP, LLC	100% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
Grown Rogue Distribution, LLC	100% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
GR Michigan, LLC	87% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
Idalia, LLC	60% by Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC
Canopy Management, LLC	0% (Note 1.1)
Golden Harvests, LLC	60% by Canopy Management, LLC

1.1 The Company, through its subsidiary, entered into an option to acquire an 87% controlling interest in Canopy Management LLC ("Canopy"), which held an option to acquire a 60% controlling interest in Golden Harvests, LLC (Note 7) which was exercised on May 1, 2021. Canopy is majority owned by the Company's CEO, who is prohibited from omitting or taking certain actions where to do so would be contrary to the economic benefits which the Company expects to derive from the aforementioned options and the investments in the underlying businesses. The Company includes Canopy in the consolidated financial results and has allocated its net loss to net loss attributable to non-controlling interest.

GRIN is primarily engaged in the business of growing and selling cannabis products. The primary cannabis product produced and sold is cannabis flower.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance and Going Concern

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") *IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting*, applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, but not limited to, its ability to raise financing necessary to discharge its liabilities as they become due and generate positive cash flows from operations. For the three months ended January 31, 2022, the Company incurred a net income of approximately \$0.16 million, and as of that date, the Company's accumulated deficit was approximately \$22.2 million. These conditions have resulted in material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and to meet its obligations will be dependent upon successful sales of product and generating positive cash flows from operations as well as obtaining suitable financing. The accompanying Financial Statements do not reflect any adjustment that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty. If the going concern

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

assumption is not used, then the adjustments required to report the Company's assets and liabilities at liquidation values could be material to these Financial Statements.

These Financial Statements do not include all disclosures required by IFRS for annual audited consolidated financial statements and accordingly should be read in conjunction with our annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2021. These unaudited condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on April 1, 2022.

Basis of Measurement

These Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments and biological assets, which are measured at fair value, as described herein.

Functional and Presentation Currency

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of its subsidiaries is the United States ("U.S.") dollar. These Financial Statements are presented in U.S. dollars.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency using exchange rates in effect at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. All exchange gains and losses are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company are expressed in U.S. Dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized in other comprehensive loss and reported as currency translation reserve in shareholders' equity.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future and which, in substance, is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in other comprehensive loss.

Basis of Consolidation

The subsidiaries are those companies controlled by the Company, as the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiaries and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiaries by way of its ownership and rights pertaining to the subsidiaries. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in these Financial Statements from the date that control commences until the date control ceases. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Estimation Uncertainty due to COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global outbreak of COVID-19 to be a pandemic, which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the federal, state, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders in Canada and the United States. Government measures imposed to limit the spread of COVID-19 did not have a material impact on the Company's operations during the three months ended January 31, 2022, and the Company has not observed any material impairments, or significant changes in the fair value of its assets as a result of COVID-19.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put in place by Canada, the United States and other countries to fight the virus. While the extent of the impact is unknown, it remains possible that this outbreak may cause reduced customer demand, supply chain disruptions, staff shortages, and increased government regulations, all of which may negatively impact the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition. The Company will continue to evaluate the situation with respect to the COVID-19 pandemic as it develops and will implement any such changes to its business as may be deemed appropriate to mitigate any potential impacts to its business.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and expenses. Areas that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2021. The accounting policies applied in these Financial Statements are consistent with those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2021.

4. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Biological assets consist of cannabis plants, which reflect measurement at fair value less costs to sell ("FVLCTS"). Changes in the carrying amounts of biological assets for the three months ended January 31, 2022, are as follows:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Beginning balance	1,188,522	250,690
Purchased cannabis plants	1,022,663	2,969,773
Allocation of operational overhead	208,733	1,430,876
Change in FVLCTS due to biological transformation	1,289,514	1,824,225
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(2,187,962)	(5,287,012)
Ending balance	1,521,500	1,188,552

FVLCTS is determined using a model which estimates the expected harvest yield for plants currently being cultivated, and then adjusts that amount for the expected selling price and also for any additional costs to be incurred, such as post-harvest costs.

The following significant unobservable inputs, all of which are classified as level 3 on the fair value hierarchy, were used by management as part of this model:

- Expected costs required to grow the cannabis up to the point of harvest
- Estimated selling price per pound
- Expected yield from the cannabis plants
- Estimated stage of growth – the Company applied a weighted average number of days out of the 60-day growing cycle that biological assets have reached as of the measurement date based on historical evidence. The Company assigns fair value according to the stage of growth and estimated costs to complete cultivation.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021	Impact of 20% change	
			January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
Estimated selling price per (pound)	\$820	\$1,130	\$ 151,908	\$ 219,428
Estimated stage of growth	67%	51%	\$ 126,744	\$ 189,943
Estimated flower yield per harvest (pound)	1,379	1,915	\$ 126,744	\$ 189,943

5. INVENTORY

The Company's inventory composition is as follows:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Raw materials	23,282	22,788
Work in process	2,610,666	2,363,487
Finished goods	1,174,813	920,037
Ending balance	3,808,761	3,306,312

The cost of inventories, excluding changes in fair value, included as an expense and included in cost of goods sold for the three months ended January 31, 2022, was \$1,699,026 (2021 - \$470,554).

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

During the year ended October 31, 2020, the Company received 2,362,204 common shares of Plant-Based Investment Corp ("PBIC") by issuing to PBIC 15,000,000 common shares of the Company pursuant to a subscription agreement. The Company does not have control or significant influence over PBIC and has accounted for the investment at fair value through profit or loss.

As at January 31, 2022, the fair value of the shares was \$426,823 (October 31, 2021 - \$610,092), based upon the publicly quoted price of PBIC shares. The Company recorded an unrealized loss on the shares in the amount of \$167,804 (2021 - \$nil) and foreign currency translation loss of \$15,465 (2021 - \$nil) during the three months ended January 31, 2022.

7. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

7.1 Golden Harvests, LLC ("Golden Harvests")

In February 2020, the Company, through its subsidiary GR Michigan, LLC, signed an Option to Purchase Agreement (the "Option Agreement") to acquire a 60% controlling interest in Golden Harvests, LLC ("Golden Harvests"). Golden Harvests is a Michigan-based, fully licensed, and operating cultivation company located in Bay City, Michigan. During the year ended October 31, 2021, the Company's majority controlled subsidiary GR Michigan, LLC, terminated the Option Agreement. Simultaneously with the termination of the Option Agreement, a new entity, Canopy Management, LLC ("Canopy"), majority-owned by the CEO, signed an option agreement to purchase Golden Harvests under similar terms (the "New Option"). Canopy has already been approved by the State of Michigan for licensing and this facilitated the Company's ability to accelerate its option exercise to obtain a 60% interest in Golden Harvests. The Company has an option to acquire 87% of the CEO's membership interest

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

in Canopy, which, when exercised, pending approval by the State of Michigan of the Company's application, will provide identical economic rights as the Company originally had in the Option Agreement. Canopy is majority owned by GRIN's CEO, who has a fiduciary responsibility to the Company and is prohibited from omitting or taking certain actions relating to Canopy where to do so would be contrary to the economic benefits which the Company expects to derive from the acquisition of Golden Harvests. Canopy acquired a 60% controlling interest in Golden Harvests on May 1, 2021, by exercising its option to acquire a controlling 60% interest, and we expect to exercise our option to acquire 87% of Canopy early in 2022, and until we exercise the option to acquire 87% of Canopy, it will be consolidated with a 100% non-controlling interest.

The Company acquired a controlling 60% interest in Golden Harvests for aggregate consideration of \$1,007,719 comprised of 1,025,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$158,181 and cash payments of \$849,536. Consideration remaining to be paid at the date of these Financial Statements included cash payments of \$374,537 and 200,000 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$35,806.

Total consideration	Common shares	\$
Cash paid	--	479,000
Cash payable	--	370,537
Common shares issued	825,000	122,376
Common shares issuable	200,000	35,806
Total	1,025,000	1,007,719

Net identifiable assets acquired (liabilities assumed)	\$
Cash	386,128
Accounts receivable	155,067
Prepays and other current assets	91,464
Intangible asset: grow licenses	154,000
Biological assets	477,672
Inventory	309,439
Property, plant, and equipment	1,311,917
	2,885,687
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(542,630)
Notes payable	(227,056)
Lease liabilities	(564,309)
Income taxes	(117,500)
Net identifiable assets acquired	1,434,192

Net cash acquired for the year ended October 31, 2021, was \$76,128, which is acquired cash of \$386,128 net of payments of \$310,000.

Purchase price allocation	\$
Net identifiable assets acquired	1,434,192
Goodwill	245,339
	1,679,531
Purchase consideration (60% controlling interest)	1,007,719

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

Net cash flows	Prior to	Year ended	Three months	Future payments	Total
	November 1, 2020	October 31, 2021	ended January 31, 2022		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash consideration paid prior to October 31, 2020	(175,000)	-	-	-	(175,000)
Cash consideration paid after November 1, 2020	-	(310,000)	-	-	(310,000)
Cash acquired	-	386,128	-	-	386,128
	(175,000)	76,128	-	-	(98,872)
Future cash payments	-	-	-	(360,000)	(360,000)
Payments against acquisition consideration payable	-	(6,000)	(2,000)	-	(8,000)
Net cash flows upon completion of all payments	(175,000)	70,128	(2,000)	(360,000)	(466,872)

Goodwill arising from the acquisition represents expected synergies, future income growth, and other intangibles that do not qualify for separate recognition. The goodwill arising on this acquisition is expected to be fully deductible for tax purposes.

Management continues to gather relevant information that existed at the acquisition date to determine the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. As such, the initial purchase price was provisionally allocated based on the Company's estimated fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed on the acquisition date. The values assigned are, therefore, preliminary and subject to change. Management continues to refine and finalize its purchase price allocation for the fair value of identifiable intangible assets and the allocation of goodwill.

On December 1, 2021, the Company and the seller of the 60% controlling interest in Golden Harvests agreed to extend the due date of the cash portion of business acquisition consideration payable until December 31, 2024, by paying interest monthly at a rate of 18% per annum. The Company may pay all or part of the cash portion of the business acquisition consideration payable prior to December 31, 2024. The Company also agreed to issue the remaining 200,000 shares issuable as business acquisition consideration by May 15, 2022. The following table summarizes the movement in business acquisition consideration payable.

Business acquisition consideration payable	\$
Acquisition date fair value	370,537
Payments from acquisition date to January 31, 2022	(8,000)
Application of prepayments	(4,000)
Accretion	1,463
Balance at January 31, 2022	360,000

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

8. OTHER INVESTMENTS AND PURCHASE DEPOSITS

8.1 Investment in assets sold by High Street Capital Partners, LLC (“HSCP”)

On February 5, 2021, the Company agreed to acquire substantially all of the assets of the growing and retail operations (the “HSCP Transaction”) of HSCP, for an aggregate total of \$3,000,000 in consideration, payable in a series of tranches, subject to receipt of all necessary regulatory and other approvals. A payment of \$250,000 is due at closing and the payment of the remaining purchase price is dependent on the timing of the closing. If the closing takes place before the 12-month anniversary date of the February 5, 2021 effective date, the remaining balance of \$2,000,000 will be paid by a promissory note payable. If the closing takes place after the 12-month anniversary date but before the 18-month anniversary date, the remaining balance is to be paid \$750,000 in cash and \$1,250,000 by a promissory note payable. If the closing takes place later than the 18-month anniversary date, the remaining \$2,000,000 is to be paid in cash. The Company also executed a management services agreement with HSCP (“HSCP MSA”), pursuant to which the Company agreed to pay \$21,500 per month as consideration for services rendered thereunder, until the completion of the HSCP Transaction. In accordance with the MSA, the Company will own all production from the growing assets derived from the growing operations of HSCP, and the Company will operate the growing facility of HSCP under the MSA until receipt of the necessary regulatory approvals relating to the acquisition by the Company of HSCP’s growing assets. The Company has no involvement with the retail operations contemplated in the agreement until the HSCP Transaction is completed.

During the three months ended January 31, 2022, the Company paid \$Nil towards the total consideration of \$3,000,000 under the HSCP Transaction (\$750,000 paid during the year ended October 31, 2021).

9. ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The following table summarizes the liability payable to creditors who agreed to defer settlement for longer than one year from January 31, 2022, and October 31, 2021:

	CEO	Trade Vendors	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance at October 31, 2020	225,799	164,017	389,816
Amounts deferred	-	-	-
Amounts settled	(162,899)	(103,503)	(266,403)
Balance at October 31, 2021	62,900	60,514	123,413
Amounts settled	(62,900)	-	(62,900)
Balance at January 31, 2022	-	60,514	60,514

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

10. LEASES

The following is a continuity schedule of lease liabilities.

Lease liabilities	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Balance - beginning	2,360,438	116,907
Additions	533,710	2,642,588
Disposals	-	(18,513)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	66,809	132,371
Payments	(253,731)	(512,914)
Balance - ending	2,707,226	2,360,438
Current portion	1,117,642	624,935
Non-current portion	1,589,584	1,735,503

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

11. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer and Office Equipment	Production Equipment and Other	Construction in Progress	Leasehold Improvements	Right-of-use Assets	Total
COST	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance - October 31, 2020	15,166	356,522	45,075	2,001,807	651,011	3,069,581
Additions	-	22,939	-	2,255,594	2,040,029	4,318,562
Cost basis of assets acquired	1,117	146,756	-	677,339	680,482	1,505,694
Transfers	-	-	(45,075)	45,075	-	-
Disposals	-	(15,050)	-	(1,727)	(43,490)	(60,267)
Balance - October 31, 2021	16,283	511,167	-	4,978,088	3,328,032	8,833,570
Additions	-	24,097	-	385,565	533,710	943,372
Disposals	-	(2,825)	-	(10,375)	-	(13,200)
Balance - January 31, 2022	16,283	532,439	-	5,353,278	3,861,742	9,763,742
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION						
Balance - October 31, 2020	15,166	73,517	-	1,449,248	379,851	1,917,782
Accumulated amortization of assets acquired	138	52,368	-	40,955	100,316	193,777
Amortization for the period	979	77,766	-	527,524	406,773	1,013,042
Disposals	-	(7,548)	-	(698)	(25,369)	(33,615)
Balance - October 31, 2021	16,283	196,103	-	2,017,029	861,571	3,090,986
Amortization for the period	-	25,069	-	111,385	150,978	287,432
Disposals	-	(895)	-	(6,055)	-	(6,950)
Balance - January 31, 2022	16,283	220,277	-	2,122,359	1,012,549	3,371,468
NET BOOK VALUE						
As at October 31, 2021	-	315,064	-	2,961,059	2,466,461	5,742,584
As at January 31, 2022	-	312,162	-	3,230,919	2,849,193	6,392,274

For the three months ended January 31, 2022, amortization capitalized was \$235,422 (2021 - \$206,707) and expensed amortization was \$52,010 (2021 - \$38,155).

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Indefinite lived intangible assets and goodwill	Cost (\$)
Grower licenses	154,000
Goodwill	245,338
	399,338

The Company's intangible assets include grower licenses and goodwill acquired during the year ended October 31, 2021 (Note 7).

13. LONG-TERM DEBT

Transactions related to the Company's long-term debt for the three months ended January 31, 2022 include the following:

Movement in long-term debt	\$
Balance - October 31, 2020	799,814
Additions to debt (Notes 13.1, 13.2, 13.3, 13.4, 13.5, 13.6)	1,452,056
Reclassification to acquisition consideration payable	(100,000)
Interest accretion	565,506
Debt payments	(507,715)
Balance - October 31, 2021	2,209,661
Additions to debt (Note 13.6)	100,000
Interest accretion	148,224
Debt payments	(218,710)
Balance - January 31, 2022	2,239,175
Current portion	1,192,916
Non-current portion	1,046,259

Transactions related to the Company's long-term debt for the year ended October 31, 2021, include the following:

- 13.1** On November 23, 2020, debt was issued by Grown Rogue Distribution, LLC with a principal amount of \$125,000, interest paid monthly at 10% per annum, and a maturity date of November 23, 2023. After the maturity date, additional interest payments are due quarterly, at amounts that cause total interest paid over the life of the debt to equal \$125,000. The note is reported at amortized cost using an effective interest rate of approximately 27%.
- 13.2** On December 2, 2020, debt was issued by Grown Rogue Gardens, LLC with a principal amount of \$150,000, interest accrued at 10% per annum, and a maturity date of December 31, 2021. Interest and principal are payable upon maturity. The maturity date can be extended by up to six-months for a \$1,000 fee per \$10,000 of principal extended.
- 13.3** On January 27, 2021, debt was issued by Grown Rogue Distribution, LLC with a principal amount of \$250,000, interest paid monthly at 10% per annum, and a maturity date of January 27, 2024. After the maturity date, additional interest payments are due quarterly, at amounts that cause total interest paid over the life of the debt to equal \$250,000. The note is reported at amortized cost using an effective interest rate of approximately 27%.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

- 13.4** On February 4, 2021, a note payable for \$100,000 was issued to satisfy a milestone payment due to the seller of Golden Harvests. The note is payable 12 months from the issue date and accrues interest at \$2,000 per month. This note payable was reclassified to acquisition consideration payable during the year ended October 31, 2021.
- 13.5** On May 1, 2021, the Company assumed a note payable owed by Golden Harvests (Note 7) with a carrying value of \$227,056. The note is for a principal amount of \$250,000, interest paid monthly at 10% per annum, and a maturity date of January 14, 2024. After the maturity date, additional interest payments are due quarterly, at amounts that cause total interest paid over the life of the debt to equal \$250,000. The note is reported at amortized cost using an effective interest rate of approximately 33%.

Transactions related to the Company's long-term debt during the three months ended January 31, 2022, include the following:

- 13.6** On September 9, 2021, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note agreement with PBIC, a related party, in the amount of \$800,000 which was to be fully advanced by September 30, 2021. During the three months ended January 31, 2022, \$100,000 was received (October 31, 2021, \$600,000). This note matures on December 15, 2022, with payments commencing January 15, 2022, and continuing through and including December 15, 2022. The terms of the note require the Company to make certain participation payments to the lender based on a percentage monthly sales of cannabis flower sold from the Company's sun-grown A-flower 2021 harvest (the "Harvest"), less 15% of such amount to account for costs of sales. The percentage will be determined by dividing 2,000 by the total volume of pounds of the Harvest, proportionate to principal proceeds. A portion of these payments will be used to pay down the outstanding principal on a monthly basis. The note will automatically terminate when the full amount of any outstanding principal plus the applicable participation payments are paid prior to the maturity date. Should the participation payments fully repay the principal amount prior to the maturity date then the note will automatically terminate. The note bears no stated rate of interest, and in the event of default, the note will bear interest at 15% per annum. The note is reported at amortized cost using an effective interest rate of approximately 1.9%.

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt at January 31, 2022 was \$15,000 (October 31, 2021 - \$13,750).

14. SHARE CAPITAL AND SUBSCRIPTIONS PAYABLE

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares at no par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series.

During the three months ended January 31, 2022, the following share transactions occurred:

- 14.1** The Company issued 311,385 common shares with a fair value of \$46,031 for employment compensation, director services and consulting services.
- 14.2** On December 9, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of common shares ("Private Placement") for total gross proceeds of USD\$1,300,000 (CDN\$1,645,800). The Private Placement resulted in the issuance of 13,166,400 common shares of Grown Rogue at a purchase price of CAD\$0.125 per share. All common shares issued pursuant to the Private Placement are subject to a hold period of four months and one day. The CEO of Grown Rogue invested \$300,000 in the Private Placement and received 3,038,400 common shares of the Company.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

During the three months ended January 31, 2021, the following share transactions occurred:

- 14.3** The Company issued 18,044 common shares with a fair value of \$3,441, and also recorded shares issuable with a fair value of \$3,753, for employment compensation and director services for shares which had not yet been issued at January 31, 2021.
- 14.4** The Company issued 2,031,784 common shares with a fair value of \$200,000 in the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement which closed subsequent to January 31, 2021 (Note 14.8)
- 14.5** The Company issued 25,000 shares with a fair value of \$2,103 in order to extend a milestone payment to the seller of a controlling 60% interest in Golden Harvests (Note 7).
- 14.6** On January 14, 2021, the Company agreed to issue 400,000 shares with a fair value of \$36,310 to a lender of Golden Harvests in order to support Golden Harvests' (Note 7) business development. As at January 31, 2021, the shares had not yet been issued.
- 14.7** On November 2, 2020, a member of Golden Harvests earned 500,000 shares with a fair value of \$48,900, based upon achievement of a production target. As at January 31, 2021, the shares had not yet been issued.
- 14.8** Subsequent to January 31, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of an aggregate total of 10,231,784 common shares with a fair value of \$1,225,000. The private placement was raised in two tranches. In the first tranche, 2,031,784 common shares were issued for proceeds of \$200,000. In the second tranche, 8,200,000 common shares and 8,200,000 warrants to purchase one common share were issued for proceeds of \$1,025,000. The Company received \$125,000 from the first tranche in advance of the close of the subscription, and is accordingly reported as shares issuable at January 31, 2021.

15. WARRANTS

The following table summarizes the warrant activities for the three months ended January 31, 2022:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD\$)
Balance - October 31, 2020	44,158,331	0.33
Issuance pursuant to non-brokered private placement	8,200,000	0.20
Issuance pursuant to the Offering	23,162,579	0.30
Expiration of broker warrants	(757,125)	0.44
Expiration of warrants issued during the year ended October 31, 2019	(17,843,998)	0.55
Balance - October 31, 2021	56,919,787	0.22
Expiration of warrants pursuant to convertible debt deemed re-issuance	(8,409,091)	0.16
Balance - January 31, 2022	48,510,696	0.24

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

As at January 31, 2022, the following warrants were issued and outstanding:

Exercise price (CAD\$)	Warrants outstanding	Life (years)	Expiry date
0.13	5,000,000	0.03	February 10, 2022
0.13	10,000,000	0.28	May 15, 2022
0.20	8,200,000	1.01	February 5, 2023
0.30	23,162,579	1.09	March 05, 2023
0.44	2,148,117	1.41	June 28, 2023
\$ 0.24	48,510,696	0.82	

15.1 Agent Warrants

On March 5, 2021, as consideration for the services rendered by the agent (the "Agent") to a brokered private placement of special warrants (the "Offering"), the Company issued to the Agent an aggregate of 1,127,758 broker warrants of the Company (the "Broker Warrants") exercisable to acquire 1,127,758 compensation options (the "Compensation Options") for no additional consideration. As consideration for certain advisory services provided in connection with the Offering, the Company issued to the Agent an aggregate of 113,500 advisory warrants (the "Advisory Warrants") exercisable to acquire 113,500 Compensation Options for no additional consideration. The Broker Warrants and Advisory Warrants are collectively referred to as the "Agent Warrants."

Each Compensation Option entitles the holder thereof to purchase one unit of the Company (a "Compensation Unit") at the Issue Price of CAD\$0.225 for a period of twenty-four (24) months. Each Compensation Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company (a "Compensation Warrant"). Each Compensation Warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.30 for twenty-four (24) months. The following table sets out the Agent Warrants issued and outstanding at January 31, 2022.

Exercise price (CAD\$)	Agent Warrants outstanding	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry date
\$ 0.225	1,241,258	1.1	March 5, 2023

The fair value of the Agent Warrants of \$210,278 was allocated to share capital. The Black-Scholes pricing assumptions used in the valuation of the Agent Warrants were as follows:

- Expected dividend yield Nil%
- Risk-free interest rate 0.92%
- Expected life of Agent Warrant 2 years
- Expected life of underlying warrant 1.99 years
- Expected volatility 100%

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

16. STOCK OPTIONS

The following table summarizes the stock option movements for the three months ended January 31, 2022:

	Number	Exercise price (CAD\$)
Balance - October 31, 2020	3,720,000	0.19
Granted to employees	3,085,000	0.20
Forfeitures by service provider	(65,000)	0.15
Forfeitures by employees	(965,000)	0.15
Forfeitures by employees	(10,000)	0.22
Balance - October 31, 2021	5,765,000	0.20
Granted to employees	195,000	0.15
Forfeitures by service provider	(500,000)	0.44
Balance - January 31, 2022	5,460,000	0.17

16.1 During the three months ended January 31, 2022, 195,000 options were granted (2021 – 700,000) to employees.

The fair value of the options granted during the three months ended January 31, 2022, was approximately \$13,021 (CAD\$14,771) which was estimated at the grant dates based on the Black-Scholes pricing model, using the following assumptions:

- Expected dividend yield Nil%
- Risk-free interest rate 0.82%
- Expected life 4.0 years
- Expected volatility 85%

The vesting terms of options granted during the three months ended January 31, 2022, are set out in the table below:

Number granted	Vesting terms
100,000	Fully vested on grant date
95,000	Vest on one year anniversary of grant date
195,000	

As at January 31, 2022 the following stock options were issued and outstanding (all prices are in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise noted):

Exercise price (CAD\$)	Options outstanding	Number exercisable	Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Expiry period
\$ 0.15	2,190,000	1,912,500	2.5	July 2024
0.15	200,000	100,000	2.8	November 2024
0.15	500,000	500,000	2.8	December 2024
0.32	1,075,000	325,000	3.2	April 2025
0.16	1,300,000	1,000,000	3.3	May 2025
0.15	195,000	100,000	3.8	November 2025
0.17	5,460,000	3,937,500	3.1	

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

17. CHANGES IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

The changes to the Company's non-cash working capital for the three months ended January 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Three months ended January 31,	2022		2021	
	\$		\$	
Accounts receivable	(290,723)	\$	(66,866)	\$
Inventory & biological assets	(468,402)		(86,497)	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	58,528		(9,244)	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	309,089		204,991	
Interest payable	1,250		(44,141)	
Income tax payable	14,502		-	
Unearned revenue	(13,892)		84,600	
Total	(389,648)		82,843	

18. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW DISCLOSURE

Three months ended January 31,	2022		2021	
	\$		\$	
Interest paid	109,524		50,159	
Fair value of common shares issued & issuable for services	46,031		56,094	
Fair value of common shares issued to extend GH Option payment	-		2,103	
Fair value of common shares issued to GH creditor	-		36,310	
Right-of-use assets acquired through leases (Note 10)	533,710		-	

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended January 31, 2022, the Company incurred the following related party transactions:

19.1 Through its wholly owned subsidiary, GRU Properties, LLC, the Company leased a property located in Trail, Oregon ("Trail") owned by the Company's President and CEO. The lease was extended during the year ended October 31, 2021, with a term through December 31, 2025. Lease charges of \$18,000 were incurred for three months ended January 31, 2022 (2021 - 19,000). The lease liability balance for Trail at January 31, 2022, was \$230,473 (October 31, 2021 - \$242,228). During the year ended October 31, 2021, the Company leased a property which is beneficially owned by the CEO and is located in Medford, Oregon ("Lars") with a term through June 30, 2026. Lease charges for Lars of \$45,450 (2021 - \$nil) were incurred for the three months ended January 31, 2022. The lease liability for Lars at January 31, 2022, was \$699,627 (October 31, 2021 - \$727,885).

During the year ended October 31, 2021, the CEO leased equipment to the Company, which had a balance due of \$27,420 at January 31, 2022 (October 31, 2021 - \$33,260). Lease payments of \$7,630 were made against the equipment leases during the three months ended January 31, 2022 (2021 - \$nil).

Leases liabilities payable to the CEO were \$957,520 in aggregate at January 31, 2022 (October 31, 2021 - \$1,003,373).

The CEO earned a royalty of 2.5% of sales of flower produced at Trail through December 31, 2021, at which time the royalty terminated. The CEO earned royalties of \$305 during the three months ended January 31, 2022 (2021 - \$5,815).

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

During the three months ended January 31, 2022, the Company settled \$62,900 in long-term liabilities due to the CEO as part of the CEO's total \$300,000 subscription to a non-brokered private placement of common shares (Note 14.2). (October 31, 2021 – the Company settled \$162,899 in long-term accrued liabilities due to the CEO by way of a payment of \$62,899 and \$100,000 attributed to the CEO's subscription to a non-brokered private placement on February 5, 2021).

19.2 The Company incurred expenses of \$15,000 (2021 - \$11,250) for services provided by the spouse of the CEO. At January 31, 2022, accounts and accrued liabilities payable to this individual were \$2,308 (October 31, 2021 - \$1,154).

19.3 Key management personnel consists of the President and CEO; the Senior Vice President of Grown Rogue Unlimited, LLC; the former Chief Operating Officer ("COO")*; and the CFO of the Company. The compensation to key management is presented in the following table:

Three months ended January 31,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Salaries and consulting fees	193,567	164,675
Share-based compensation	7,500	14,296
Stock option expense	3,026	16,806
Total	204,093	195,777

**COO was appointed subsequent to April 30, 2021, and was paid & compensated prior to appointment; compensation for the three months ended January 31, 2021, is included in the table above for comparability to past & ongoing expenses. COO's final date of employment was December 27, 2021.*

Stock options granted to key management personnel and close family members of key management personnel include the following options, granted during the year ended October 31, 2020: 750,000 options to the CFO of GR Unlimited; 750,000 options to the CMO; and 250,000 options to the CAO. During the year ended October 31, 2021, 500,000 options were granted to the COO.

Compensation to directors during the three months ended January 31, 2022, was \$4,500, as well as compensation in shares comprised of 93,750 shares with a fair value of \$9,780 (2021 – fees of \$4,500 and common share issuances of 40,908 common shares with a fair value of \$3,441).

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities (including the liability due to the CEO described at Note 9), and lease liabilities due to key management at January 31, 2022, totaled \$1,105,367 (October 31, 2021 - \$1,199,826).

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

19.4 Debt balances and movements with related parties

The following table sets out portions of debt pertaining to related parties:

	CFO of GR				Total
	CEO	Unlimited LLC	Director	COO	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance - October 31, 2020	61,493	122,987	184,480	-	368,960
Borrowed	-	-	-	150,000	150,000
Interest	37,589	75,178	112,767	13,750	239,284
Payments	(33,543)	(67,087)	(100,630)	-	(201,260)
Balance - October 31, 2021	65,539	131,078	196,617	163,750	556,984
Borrowed	-	-	-	-	-
Interest	8,350	16,700	25,050	-	50,100
Payments	(10,674)	(21,348)	(32,021)	-	(64,043)
Balance – January 31, 2022	63,215	126,430	189,646	163,750	543,041

Pursuant to the loan and related agreements transacted during the year ended October 31, 2020, the CEO, CFO of GR Unlimited LLC, and a director obtained 5.5%; 1%; and 2.5% of GR Michigan LLC, respectively; third parties obtained 4% as part of the agreements, such that GR Michigan has a 13% non-controlling interest (Note 24.2). These parties, except the CEO, obtained the same interests in Canopy Management, LLC; the CEO obtained 92.5% of Canopy Management (Note 24.4).

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

20.1 Market Risk (including interest rate risk and currency risk)

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk reflects interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risks.

20.1.1 Interest Rate Risk

At January 31, 2022, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates to long-term debt and finance lease obligations; each of these items bears interest at a fixed rate.

20.1.2 Currency Risk

As at January 31, 2022, the Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities of CAD\$407,917. The Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuation in the rate of exchange between the Canadian Dollar and the United States Dollar.

20.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a loss for the other party by failing to pay for its obligation.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

Credit risk to the Company is derived from cash and trade accounts receivable. The Company places its cash in deposit with United States financial institutions. The Company has established a policy to mitigate the risk of loss related to granting customer credit by primarily selling on a cash-on-delivery basis.

Accounts receivable primarily consist of trade accounts receivable and sales tax receivable. The Company provides credit to certain customers in the normal course of business and has established credit evaluation and monitoring processes to mitigate credit risk. Credit risk is assessed on a case-by-case basis and a provision is recorded where required.

The carrying amount of cash, accounts receivable, and other receivables represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk; the balances of these accounts are summarized in the following table:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Cash	1,607,878	1,114,033
Accounts Receivable	1,029,971	739,248
Total	2,637,849	1,853,281

The allowance for doubtful accounts at January 31, 2022, was \$87,872 (October 31, 2021 - \$48,744).

As at January 31, 2022 and October 31, 2021, the Company's trade accounts receivable and other receivable were aged as follows:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Current	194,870	140,746
1-30 days	572,704	423,153
31 days-older	157,233	95,110
Total trade accounts receivable	924,807	659,009
Other receivables	105,164	80,239
Total accounts receivable	1,029,971	739,248

20.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will have difficulties in paying its financial liabilities.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they become due. At January 31, 2022, the Company's working capital accounts were as follows:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Cash	1,607,878	1,114,033
Current assets excluding cash	6,659,245	5,591,653
Total current assets	8,267,123	6,705,686
Current liabilities	(4,914,559)	(3,862,460)
Working capital	3,352,564	2,843,226

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

The contractual maturities of the Company's liabilities occur over the next five years are as follows:

	Year 1	Over 1 Year - 3 Years	Over 3 Years - 5 Years	Over 5 Years
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,910,861	60,514	-	-
Lease liabilities	1,117,642	930,825	641,960	16,799
Debt	1,192,916	706,598	339,661	-
Business acquisition consideration payable	360,000	-	-	-
Interest payable	15,000	-	-	-
Unearned revenue	49,007	-	-	-
Income tax	269,133	-	-	-
Total	4,914,559	1,697,937	981,621	16,799

20.4 Fair Values

The carrying amounts for the Company's cash, accounts receivable, prepaid and other assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, current portions of debt and debentures payable, unearned revenue, and interest payable approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these items.

20.5 Fair Value Hierarchy

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair valued for both financial and nonfinancial assets and liabilities. The Company has an established framework, which includes team members who have overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values. When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. The Company regularly assesses significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; or

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

The carrying values of the financial instruments at January 31, 2022 are summarized in the following table:

	Level in fair value hierarchy	Amortized Cost	FVTPL
		\$	\$
Financial Assets			
Cash	Level 1	1,607,878	-
Accounts receivable	Level 2	1,029,971	-
Marketable securities	Level 1	-	426,823
Financial Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Level 2	1,971,375	-
Debt	Level 2	2,239,175	-
Interest payable	Level 2	15,000	-
Business acquisition consideration payable	Level 2	360,000	-

During the three months ended January 31, 2022, there were no transfers of amounts between levels.

21. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

General and administrative expenses for the three months ended January 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows:

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Office, banking, travel, and overheads	\$ 479,863	\$ 100,708
Professional services	108,021	136,428
Salaries and benefits	1,016,043	429,603
Total	\$ 1,603,926	\$ 666,739

22. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company includes equity, comprised of share capital, contributed surplus (including the fair value of equity instruments to be issued), equity component of convertible promissory notes and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are as follows:

- to safeguard the Company's assets and ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
- to raise sufficient capital to finance the construction of its production facility and obtain license to produce recreational marijuana; and
- to raise sufficient capital to meet its general and administrative expenditures.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to, based on the general economic conditions, the Company's short-term working capital requirements, and its planned capital requirements and strategic growth initiatives.

The Company's principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares and debt. In order to achieve its objectives, the Company expects to spend its working capital, when applicable, and raise additional funds as required.

The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

23. SEGMENT REPORTING

Geographical information relating to the Company's activities is as follows:

Geographical segments	Oregon	Michigan	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Non-current assets other than financial instruments:				
As at January 31, 2022	3,781,536	3,760,075	-	7,541,611
As at October 31, 2021	3,912,430	2,979,492	-	6,891,922
Three months ended January 31, 2022:				
Net revenue	1,388,945	2,343,768	-	3,732,713
Gross profit (loss)	1,172,145	1,140,578	-	2,312,723
Gross profit (loss) before fair value adjustments	697,634	1,336,053	-	2,033,687
Three months ended January 31, 2021:				
Net revenue	874,824	-	176,361	1,051,185
Gross profit (loss)	48,136	-	92,208	140,344
Gross profit (loss) before fair value adjustments	404,270	-	92,208	496,478

Major customers are defined as customers that each individually account for greater than 10% of the Company's annual revenues. During the three months ended January 31, 2022, one major customer accounted for 14% of revenues (Q1 2020 – one major customer accounted for 17% of annual revenues).

24. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The changes to the non-controlling interest for the three months ended January 31, 2022 and the year ended October 31, 2021 are as follows:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	2,033,986	(33,383)
Non-controlling interest's 40% share of Idalia, LLC	-	(4,092)
Non-controlling interest's 13% share of GR Michigan, LLC	-	5,743
Non-controlling interest's 100% share of Canopy Management, LLC	564,607	2,065,718
Balance, end of period	2,598,593	2,033,986

24.1 Non-controlling interest in Idalia, LLC

The following is summarized financial information for Idalia, LLC:

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Net loss for the period	-	10,230

Grown Rogue International Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Three Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated

24.2 Non-controlling interest in GR Michigan, LLC (“GR Michigan”):

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Current assets	-	1,453
Net loss for the period	-	48,867

Nine percent (9%) of GR Michigan is owned by officers and directors of the Company; this ownership is pursuant to an agreement that included their loans made to GR Michigan (Note 19.4), and 4% of GR Michigan owned by a third party. The total non-controlling ownership, including ownership by officers and directors, is 13%.

24.3 Non-controlling interest in Grown Rogue Distribution, LLC

During the three months ended January 31, 2021, the Company sold an approximately 8.6% interest in Grown Rogue Distribution, LLC (“GR Distribution”) for \$375,000. The interest was comprised of 9.375 newly issued equity units (“GR Distribution Units”) and each GR Distribution Unit was sold for \$40,000. After the issuance, 109.375 GR Distribution Units were issued and outstanding. Of the 9.375 units newly issued, 6.25 were issued to a director of the Company, for proceeds of \$250,000. The GR Distribution Units were puttable by the subscribers to the Company and callable from the subscribers by the Company, and could have been settled in Company shares at a value agreed upon by the Company and the GR Distribution non-controlling interests, or in cash, or in a combination of cash and shares of the Company’s choice. The Company accordingly recognized redemption liabilities of \$375,000 at January 31, 2021, recorded by way of a reduction in Company contributed surplus. During the three months subsequent to January 31, 2021, the newly issued GR Distribution Units were repurchased and the Company became the 100% owner of Grown Rogue Distribution LLC.

24.4 Non-controlling interest in Canopy Management, LLC

	January 31, 2022	October 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Current assets	2,855,774	3,093,330
Non-current assets	3,760,075	4,023,521
Current liabilities	2,584,096	1,708,330
Non-current liabilities	1,049,567	1,225,804
Advances due to parent	-	530,020
Net income for the period	564,607	2,196,479

Ninety-six percent (96%) of Canopy is owned by officers and directors of the Company, and four percent (4%) is owned by a third party. Ownership by officers and directors, excluding the CEO, is pursuant to agreements which caused their ownership of Canopy to be equal to their ownership in GR Michigan (Note 24.2), which total 3.5%. The CEO owns 92.5% of Canopy, noting that this analogous to the CEO’s 5.5% ownership of GR Michigan, and an additional 87% of Canopy, which is equal to the Company’s ownership of GR Michigan of 87%. After the Company executes its option to acquire Canopy, the Company’s ownership of Canopy will be the same as its ownership of GR Michigan.